Chipsmall Limited consists of a professional team with an average of over 10 year of expertise in the distribution
of electronic components. Based in Hongkong, we have already established firm and mutual-benefit business
relationships with customers from,Europe,America and south Asia,supplying obsolete and hard-to-find components
to meet their specific needs.
With the principle of “Quality Parts,Customers Priority,Honest Operation,and Considerate Service”,our business
mainly focus on the distribution of electronic components. Line cards we deal with include
Microchip,ALPS,ROHM,Xilinx,Pulse,ON,Everlight and Freescale. Main products comprise
IC,Modules,Potentiometer,IC Socket,Relay,Connector.Our parts cover such applications as commercial,industrial,

Atmel-2322I-FPGA-AT17LV65A-128A-256A-512A-002A-Datasheet_102014
 12
11. Ordering Information
11.1 Ordering Code Detail
11.2 Ordering Information
Notes: 1. Use 512-Kbit density parts to replace Altera EPC1441.
2. Use 1-Mbit density parts to replace Altera EPC1
3. Use 2-Mbit density parts to replace Altera EPC2.
4. The AT17LVxxxA do not support JTAG programming. They use a 2-wire serial interface for in-system
programming.
A T 1 7 L V 5 1 2 A - 1 0 P U
Atmel Designator
Product Family
Device Density
Special Pinouts
Product Variation
65 = 65 kilobit
128 = 128 kilobit
256 = 256 kilobit
512 = 512 kilobit
010 = 1 Mbit
002 = 2 Mbit
A = Altera
Blank = Xilinx/Atmel/Other
17LV = FPGA EEPROM
Configuration Memory
Package Device Grade
U  =  Green, Industrial
  Temperature Range
  (-40°C to +85°C)
10 = Default Value
Package Option
P = 8P3, 8-lead PDIP
J = 20J, 20-lead PLCC
Memory Size Atmel Ordering Code Lead Finish Package Voltage Operation Range
512-Kbit(1)(4)
AT17LV512A-10JU
Sn
(Lead-free/Halogen-free)
20J
3.0V to 5.5V
Industrial
(-40C to 85C)
AT17LV512A-10PU 8P3
1-Mbit(2)(4)
AT17LV010A-10JU
Sn
(Lead-free/Halogen-free)
20J
3.0V to 5.5V
Industrial
(-40C to 85C)
AT17LV010A-10PU 8P3
2-Mbit(1)(4) AT17LV002A-10JU
Sn
(Lead-free/Halogen-free)
20J 3.0V to 5.5V
Industrial
(-40C to 85C)
Package Type
8P3 8-lead, 0.300" Wide, Plastic Dual Inline Package (PDIP)
20J 20-lead, Plastic J-leaded Chip Carrier (PLCC)
 13AT17LV65A/128A/256A/512A/002A [DATASHEET]
Atmel-2322I-FPGA-AT17LV65A-128A-256A-512A-002A-Datasheet_102014
12. Packaging Information
12.1 8P3 – PDIP
DRAWING NO. REV.  TITLE GPC
Notes: 1. This drawing is for general information only; refer to JEDEC Drawing MS-001, Variation BA for additional information.
 2. Dimensions A and L are measured with the package seated in JEDEC seating plane Gauge GS-3.
 3. D, D1 and E1 dimensions do not include mold Flash or protrusions.  Mold Flash or protrusions shall not exceed 0.010 inch.
 4. E and eA measured with the leads constrained to be perpendicular to datum.
 5. Pointed or rounded lead tips are preferred to ease insertion.
 6. b2 and b3 maximum dimensions do not include Dambar protrusions.  Dambar protrusions shall not exceed 0.010 (0.25 mm).
COMMON DIMENSIONS
(Unit of Measure = inches)